CSSAB
TECHNICAL GUIDANCE MANUAL AD HOC WORKGROUP MEETING

November 15, 2012
ATTENDEES
	NAME
	FROM
	EMAIL

	In Attendance
	
	

	Joel Bolstein
	Fox Rothschild
	jbolstein@foxrothschild.com

	Bill Ahlert
	HDR
	william.ahlert@hdrinc.com  

	Colleen Costello
	Langan
	ccostello@langan.com

	Michael Meloy
	Manko, Gold, Katcher, & Fox
	mmeloy@mgkflaw.com

	Craig Robertson
	GSC
	cgrobertson@groundwatersciences.com

	Mark Urbassik
	KU Resources
	murbassik@kuresources.com

	Don Wagner
	Stevens & Lee
	drw@stevenslee.com 

	Michael Buchwach
	PADEP
	mbuchwach@pa.gov 

	Troy Conrad
	PADEP
	tconrad@pa.gov 

	Dave Crownover
	PADEP
	dcrownover@pa.gov

	Sam Fang
	PADEP
	sfang@pa.gov

	George Hartenstein
	PADEP
	ghartenste@pa.gov

	Andy Hartzell
	PADEP - SE
	ahartzell@pa.gov

	Brie Luttenberger
	PADEP
	bluttenber@pa.gov

	Mike Maddigan
	PADEP
	mmaddigan@pa.gov

	Tom Mellott
	PADEP
	mtmellott@pa.gov

	Frank Nemec
	PADEP
	fnemec@pa.gov

	Pamela Trowbridge
	PADEP - SC
	ptrowbridg@pa.gov


MEETING NOTES

Meeting Notes from November 15, 2012
· The Process Ad Hoc Workgroup meeting was kicked off by Joel Bolstein with around-the-table introductions and a review of the previous meeting’s (3/21/2012) notes.
Discussion of Change in Scope and Procedures 

· Going forward, suggestions for topics of revision in the Technical Guidance Manual (TGM) will originate from non-DEP workgroup members.  
· The TGM revision will be published according to the DEP’s Document 012-0900-001, Policy for Development and Publication of Technical Guidance, which is a department-wide, standard process for developing, approving, and distributing Technical Guidance Documents.
· A goal of January 31, 2013 was established for the workgroup to solicit recommendations of TGM revision to the department.  The format for submitted ideas should consist of:  a) item in the TGM needing revision; b) why it needs revision; and c) recommendations on how to improve that item.
· Workgroup members may consult with DEP staff while creating recommendations as needed.   

Issues Subgroups – previously, five TGM issues subgroups were established and volunteers assigned to each subgroup.  The list of subgroups was re-visited and additional volunteers were solicited.  The current list of volunteers: 
· Q&A Integration:  This group has completed its recommendations; the current Act 2 Q&A list answers will be integrated into the revised TGM.
· Program Interface: Joel Bolstein (lead), Bill Ahlert, Michael Meloy, Larry Roach, Colleen Costello, Craig Robertson, Andy Hartzell (consult only)
· Process (administrative) Issues: Mark Urbassik (lead), Don Wagner, Colleen Costello, Craig Robertson, Pam Trowbridge (consult only); Don and Mark to reach out to Pennsylvania Council of Professional Geologists and Engineers’ Society of Western Pennsylvania, respectively, for member input. 

· Standards and Technical Issues: Colleen Costello (lead), Mark Urbassik, Joel Bolstein, Michael Meloy, Larry Roach, Craig Robertson, Don Wagner, Pam Trowbridge (consult only)
· Legal (UECA, B/S agreements): Don Wagner (lead), Paul Bruder, Colleen Costello (One Cleanup Program portion only), Andy Hartzell (consult only), Pam Trowbridge (consult only – One Cleanup Program portion)
Each of the Ad Hoc Workgroup documented TGM topics, generated from the 3/21/2012 meeting, was reviewed.  These topics represent the current list of items which are considered requiring revision or inclusion into the TGM revision.  No new topics were proposed or accepted for inclusion to the list at this time. 

Process for Issues Subgroups – Each of the four Issues Subgroups may conduct conference calls/hold meetings independently of PADEP interaction.  A proposal of December 6 for the next meeting/conference call was proposed.

Meeting adjourned. 
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